The Village of Haines Junction Bylaw # 366-20

A BYLAW TO CREATE THE POSITIONS OF DEPUTY CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER AND DEPUTY DEVELOPMENT OFFICER.

Whereas, Section 186 of the Yukon Municipal Act provides that Council may by bylaw establish designated municipal officers and appoint persons to those positions, and delegate powers, duties, and functions to those people.

Now therefore, the Council of the Village of Haines Junction in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. Short Title

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as the **Deputy Chief Administrative Officer and Deputy Development Officer Bylaw # 366 - 20**

2. Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

- 2.1. This bylaw establishes the position of Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
- 2.2. In the absence of the Chief Administrative Officer, the Deputy Chief Administrative Officer is delegated the powers, duties, and functions of the Chief Administrative Officer.

3. Deputy Development Officer

- 3.1. This bylaw establishes the position of Deputy Development Officer.
- 3.2. In the absence of the Development Officer, the Deputy Development Officer is delegated the powers, duties, and functions of the Development Officer.

4. Effective Date

4.1. This Bylaw will come into effect on the date of Adoption.

5. Readings

- 5.1. Read a first time this 13th day of May, 2020.
- 5.2. Read a second time this 13^{th} day of May, 2020.
- 5.3. Read a third time and adopted this 27th day of May, 2020.

Thomas Eckervogt, Mayor

Dan Rodin, CAO